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The Lok Sabh4 fuet at Eleven of the 
Clock 

[IIR. DJPUTY-SPEAKER in the- Chair] 

ORAL ANSWER TO QUESTIONS 

Stf~M to eradicate BUDd .. •• aa.l e. 
~ •taract 

_!_~1. SHRIMATI KRISHNA 
SAfll. WiU the MioiJt• of HBALTII 
AN1) FAMILY WELFARE be pleue4 
t~ •'-te: 

'a) whether it is a fact that 4f.Q,ooo 
chi~ go blind every year in India 
belore the age of six; 

(b) whether it is a fact that every year 
5 lakhs cataract patierJts join an already 
stagering backlog of 50 lakhs sufferers 
iR th.t> country; 

(c) wheth~r it is a fact that every third 
blind person in the world is an Indian; 
ancl 

(d) if so, what steps have been taken 
to eadicat!" blindness and to cure the 
disease? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THB MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND 
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI NIHAR. 
RANJAN LASKAR) : (a) There is no 
such authentic data. 

(b) Yes, Sir. It is so estimatrd. 

(c) No definite data in regard to the 
total blind population in the world is 
available. According to a recent estimate 
matlf' by thtt Royal Commonwealth So. 
ciety for the Blind. there are about !28-4~ 
million blind people in the world out of 
which India is estimated to have 9 million. 
~528 L.S.-t 

(d) Government of India have taken 
the following steps to eradicate blindness 
and to cure the disease; 

(i) A National Health Programme 
has been launched countryw:de 
since 1976 for prevention of vi~ual 
impairment and control of blindness. 

(ii) For prevention of mal-nutritional 
blindness due to Vitamin 'A" 
deficiency amongst children. a 
programme for administering Vita-
min 'A' to the pre-school children 
thro~h PHC net wCJrk has beea 
introduced. 
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SHRI NIHAR RANjAN LASKAR ~ 
The bon. Member has raised Vf"t y important 
qu(ltJtions. Governme11t of India is 
giving very important impetus to these 
very programmes. In order to eliminate 
blinding mal-nutrition which is the 
major cause of child blinchless~ a pro-
gralllm(' called the prophylax against 
blindnC""SS of children due to vitamin 
deficimcy has been taken up by our Mi-
nistry. Under this programme we arc 
trying to cover 25% of the entire popu· 
latio.n 'f age group between r to 5· 
The agents will be our PHC and sub-
Centre level, 
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The hon. Member has asked how far 
we have achieved this programme? The 
co\er under this programme has increasea 
from 3. 8g million chi1 dren in 1977-78 
to 14.95 during 1979-80, We are taking 
every precaution to cover ~t least 25o/o 
population every year of thi::. age group 
between 1 to 5. within Sixth F1ve Year 
Plan. 
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR.: 
So far as the first part of the question is 
concerned, I have already said we have 
no definite d~ta but there are some 
studies on it. The first one is the Royal 
Common Wealth Society. In our country 
the Indian Council of Medical Retearch 
during 1970-72 have also gone through 
seven centres-Srinagar, Delhi, Varanasi, 
Cuttack, Indore, Ahmedabad and 
Mad•.ll"ai. According to that estimate 
it is al~Jo very rough e~timate, 1 have 
said 9 million blind people are there in our 
COtmtry. 

The hon. Member asked me-what are 
th~ programmcc;; to comb:1t this di~Jease? 
I have already said that the National 
H~!t.lth Pro~ ·.tmrn... hal\ b~~"'n launched 
in th~ C'Juntry d trin~ I q77-7n for pr("ven-
tiO~l of im!Hirnme.ll and c0~1trol of blind~ 
ness. The ~.lli("nt features are like this. 
I can ju~t m ~.ntio.l a few of them. The 
fi,.st i.-; wid'! diss~mi"'latit'n of available 
inform'ltion regl.rding eye camp by 
mean, rJf all m1ss mPdia programmes and 
secondly to augment ophthalmic 
service so that relief could be given 
to the m1.ximum number of these 
people in the shortest possible time to 
establish permanent infra-structure for 

co:nrn mity oriented eye health care. 
We lrwe aho programm~ for the current 
year. S!Jall I read it out ? 

~1R. DEPUrY SPE\KER: You 
C.lll plac..; it on the: Table of the Honse. 
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SHRl NLH \~ R-\~] \~ L\~K\R : 
Tilt: fr)ilowmg 5t'rVIcc:, arc p >p hed to b~ 
cl"\'dOp..!J i11 th<' C'O._lHtry d•1ri.ng 19~0-BI 

\Ve will proviJ,· 45 mr>bilc unito;. They 
will go to the rural areac; and through 
them Wt" will cure and attend more persons. 
We are g.Jing to litrengthcn public health 
centres-1600 in nm.; we are ~tre.ngthel'l­
ing di~trict hospitals-about ~ in nos. 
There is a paucity of funds and, within 
the fund, available, we are doing every-
thing in thi, rrgard. Th~re is going to 
b'! upgfad'ltion of Ophthalmie Depart-
ment~ in Medical Colleges-13 in nos.; 
development of R~io.aal in1titute of 
Ophthalmology-6 in nos. We are taking 
many measure!. 

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: This b 
in addition to what the re3pective State 
GoverAm'!nt are drJing. 

SHRI NIHAR RA~JAN LASKAR: 
Ye~, Sir. 
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SHRl NIHJ\R RAN.JA~ LASKA~ : 
1 have already mcntionc(\ tlw vartous 
mr!asurc~ t h0t we arc takiug in answer 
to the. 1irst (tuc.:;tion. \Vc arc giving all 
importance to the child health care pro· 
granunc. \Vc arc trying in a Inodcst 
way to covel" at lca!-t 25 p<>r cent of 
children in the age grouv of 1 to 5 years. 
'\hont 250 lakh children-age . group 
1-5 ycars-allr•u:t1ly, we arc trymg to 
.-.::over that much. Ther<' i<> a target 
bid d()wn in tJw Stxth Plan ancl we are 
dctrnnint':<l tn nchicvc this target. In 
this regard. we hav\: lO take the he'p of 
State Governments. Our PHCs are 
ther~; onr other hospitals are there. 
Through them, we have to cover this 
programme. Sometimes, the State 
Government~ fail in that. We have no 
oth~r alternative. We have to depend 
npo'l the State GO\·ernments to a large 
extcut. 

SHRI XAVIER ARAKK.AL : Since 
the Health Minister is here, in this context 
I want to ask one thing. Today's news--
papers have reported that junior doctors 
are going to go on strike again. May I 
know from the hon. Minister what has 
happened since the settlement was made, 
how far it has been implemented and 
whether there is any genuine case made 
out in this threat of junior doctors to go 
on strike again ? 

. , SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR: 
fne only thing I can say is that we cannot 
comp'etely prevent the possibility of 
strikes in future. 

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : The question 
re~ates to eradication of blindness. In 
~huJ context, I want to know whether it 
II a fact or not that forced, tortured slind-
n~ss ha~ been ~nfficted upon 40 'under-
t11al prtsoners an Bhagalpur jail. is it 
not a fact that the Speaker has called for 
a report and, if so, have the Government 
submitted the reprt to the Speaker so 
that the House can discuss it ? This is 
a savage Government and this i$ the kind 
o

1
f savagery that is taking place, nothing 

e se. 

~HRI NIJL:\R RANJAN LASK.AR: 
Th1s has noth1ng to do with the InaiD 
Question. 

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Why not ? 
How can he say that ? I want an answer 
to that. He must answer; he is bound 
to answer. 

~R. DEPUTY SPEAKER: Has the 
Mmtster got anything to say ? 

SHRI NIHAR RA~JAN LASK..\R· 
I have nothing to say. · 

. SHRI NIREN GHOSH : You direct 
hu:n to answer my qner;tion. Thi~ is 
gom'? on day in and day out. They are 
keepmg 1num over it. I Ie must answer 
rny question. 

. MR. DEPUTY ~PEAKEJ_t:. It is your 
nght to put a questton and 1t 1S his right 
t(? answer, I connot intervene. I cannot 
direct him to answer. 

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Is it a fact 
or not that the Speaker has called for a 
report, whether they have submitted the 
~eport and whether it will be discussed 
1n .~1the House ? He must answer that. 

~R. DEPUrY-SPEAKER: Shri 
ShiV Kumar Singh. 

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: He has not 
answered my question. 

MR. DEPUTY -SPEAKER: He is blind 
to that. Now, Shri Shiv Kumar Si111h. 
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SH~I NIHAR RANJAN LASAKR: 
Yes, S1r. There is a provision for that. 
If a • voluntar.y organisation asks for 
financial help In this regard under this 
p;ogramme for blindness, Government 
g1~s a grant of R!. 6o per cataract ope-
r'!'tio!l performed by any voluntary orga-. 
nzsation. So, if any voluntary organisa-
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tion need, the financi~l h~lp in this regard 
they are given by Government. The 
hon. Member referred to Lton's Club 
and some such organisation. If they 
come to us for help in this regard, we 
shall help them. 

MR. DEPUTY -SPEAKER: I shall 
call one from left, right and another from 
the Ce-ntre, If l deviate from that, please 
correct me. The Leftists will never be 
left out. Don't worry. Shri Rajda. 

SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA; Sir, 
we are eliciting information from the 
bon. Minister as far as steps that Govern-
m"'nt ~~ taking with regard t::> blindness 
that l8 prevailing in this country and the 
extent to which it is p:evailing etc. Blind-
ness has many facets and intencities. 
Blindness is also caused by intensive power 
in this country. I do not know whether 
Government has got any means to over· 
come the blindness fro'"ll power. 

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : They are 
politically blind! 

SHIU RATANSINH RAJDA 1 I 
W.>n t say that they are politically blind. 
But power has got something to do with 
blinc:lne.. 

That apart, the ho.n. Minister is aware 
that there are several atSOciations for the 
blind. Now, they have been clamouring 
for Government help aince the last many 
years. Their main complaint is that 
Government is turning a deaf ear to all 
their demands so far. Will the hon. 
Minister tell us what help or assistance 
is being given to all those associations for 
the blind ? 

THE MINISTER OF HEALTII 
AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI B. 
SHAl\lKARANAND) : Those who were 
blind by power went away within three 
years. The hon. Member has been blind 
to the m'lin question. The main question 
deals with blindness of children. He is 
askin~ about the help to the association 
for the blind people. This has nothing 
to do with th(" Health Ministry. This 
concerns th(" Social Welfare Ministry. 
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. SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR: 
S1r, I have already stated that there have 
been several constraints duf" to which this 
programme has not got into full swing. 
We have to go to the State authorities for 
implementation and we have been trying 
to tighten it up. 

Recouicleratioa of New PaHpO~ 
Jl111N 

+ 
t142. SHRI JANARDHANA 

POOJAR.Y: 
SHRI P. K. KODIYAN 

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Indian nationals 
abroad have urged the Govt"'rrunent to 
recomidcr the new pauport rules e~etive 
from ISt November, rg8o; and 

(b) if so, the reaction ofthe Government 
on it ? 

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA 
RAO): (a) and (b). Embassy of India, 
Kuwait, had infonned the Government 
that the Indian residents in Kuwait were 
under apprehension that the new system 
of emigration endorsements of Indian 
passports would cause inconvenience tu 
them at the time of their visits to India. 
However, the Embassy has since clarified 
that Indian nationals coming to India 
from abroad on return tickets or transiting 
through India do not require emigration 
endorsements on their passports at the 
time of their departure back to their 
country ofresidence. Reports of adverse 
reaction from the Indian community to 
the new system have not been received 
from any other Indian Missions. Nor 
have there been any further representations 
in Kuwait after the clarification given by 
the Embassy. 




